

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**CRIMINAL APPEAL NO.686 OF 2023**

HDFC Bank Limited

.... Appellant

versus

The State of Maharashtra & Ors.

.... Respondents

.....

- Mr. Sameer Pandit a/w Ms. Sarrah Khambati a/w Mr. Chaitanya Khade i/b. Wadia Ghandy & Co., Advocate for Appellant.
- Mr. Arvind Lakhawat a/w Nimeet Sharma a/w Jalpa Shah a/w Vinit Vaidya i/b. MZM Legal LLP, Advocate for Respondent No.6.
- Ms. Rebecca Gonsalvez, SPP a/w Mr. S. R. Agarkar, APP for the State/Respondent.
- Mr. Faisal Sayyed i/b. Manilal Kher Ambalal & Co., Advocate for Respondent No.3.
- Mr. Rahul Sabnis i/b. Dimple Shah for Respondent No.4.

**CORAM : SARANG V. KOTWAL &  
S. M. MODAK, JJ.**

**DATE : 08<sup>th</sup> APRIL, 2025**

**PC. :**

By consent stand over to 02/07/2025.

Digitally  
signed by  
MANUSHREE  
NESARIKAR  
Date:  
2025.04.16  
12:27:04  
+0530

**(S. M. MODAK, J.)**

**(SARANG V. KOTWAL, J.)**